RESOLUTION No. 25-438

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION 24-163 AND
APPROVING A REVISED AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT
WITH PARTNERSHIP HEALTHPLAN OF CALIFORNIA (RES. 23-
572) TO REPLACE ATTACHMENTS B AND D TO ADD IN
MISSING BILLING INFORMATION AND PUBLIC HEALTH
CLINIC MEDICAL SPECIALTIES UNDER THE CURRENT
EVERGREEN AGREEMENT FOR THE TERM COMMENCING
JANUARY 1, 2024, AND IN EFFECT UNTIL TERMINATED

WHEREAS, Partnership HealthPlan of California (PHC) contracts with the California
Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) to provide Medi-Cal benefits to eligible persons;
an

WHEREAS, on December 35, 2023, Resolution 23-572 approved execution of an
agreement with PHC for reimbursement of covered public health clinical services provided to
members and for coordination of services with the agreement term commencing January 1, 2024
and remaining in effect until terminated; and

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2024, pursuant to Resolution 24-163, the Board of Supervisors
approved the Amendment to include missing critical billing information including Nevada
County Public Health’s service addresses, Billing National Provider Identification (NPI), Tax
[dentification Number, and medical specialties but prior to full ratification of the Amendment,
PHC notified Public Health that the amendment did not match the most current template language
approved by the Department of Health Care Services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to replace Attachments B and D
to add in missing billing information and Public Health Clinic medical specialties; and

WHEREAS, this agreement with Partnership and Nevada County Public Health to
reimburse the Public Health department for services provided to Medi-Cal clients seeking care for
TB, immunizations and reproductive health services is not part of the current negotiations with
other health care providers in the County who are negotiating with Partnership for contractual
services to serve K/Iedi—Cal clients in the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that Resolution 24-163, dated April 23, 2024, approving
the initial Amendment No. 1 to the Healthcare Services Agreement between Partnership Health
Plan of California to include missing critical billing information including Public Health’s service
addresses, Billing National Provider Identification (NPI), Tax Identification Number, and medical
specialties, is hereby rescinded.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada,
State of California, rescinds Resolution 24-163 and approves the Ancillary Amendment 1 to the
Agreement with the Partnership HealthPlan of California for reimbursement of covered services
at the established rate(s) provided to members and for coordination of services with the
Agreement term commencing January 1, 2024, and remaining in effect until terminated be and
hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to
execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 9% day of September 2025, by the following vote of said Board:
Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan

Hoek, and Hardy Bullock.
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.
Abstain: None.

Recuse:  None.
ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASEN
Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Heidi Hall, Chair

sfud byt Looti Meees



